# 40 00 881966

ETAS ID: TM755882

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		07/20/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ServiceSource International, Inc.	
Street Address:	717 17th Street, 5th Floor	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80202	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88196619	CJX
Registration Number:	5485856	SERVICESOURCE
Registration Number:	3746639	SERVICESOURCE
Registration Number:	4902974	RECURRING REVENUE FORUM
Registration Number:	4701559	RENEW ONDEMAND

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-509-4071

**Email:** sdipdocket@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle L. Mehok

Address Line 1: 11682 El Camino Real, Suite 200
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle L. Mehok
SIGNATURE:	/michelle mehok/
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2022

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=IPSA Termination from Project Smoke - ServiceSource - Payoff Letter 4881-6566-3018 v.2-2#page1.tif

source=IPSA Termination from Project Smoke - ServiceSource - Payoff Letter 4881-6566-3018 v.2-2#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination from Project Smoke - ServiceSource - Payoff Letter 4881-6566-3018 v.2-2#page3.tif source=IPSA Termination from Project Smoke - ServiceSource - Payoff Letter 4881-6566-3018 v.2-2#page4.tif source=IPSA Termination from Project Smoke - ServiceSource - Payoff Letter 4881-6566-3018 v.2-2#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of July 20, 2022, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("Grantee") in favor of SERVICESOURCE INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ServiceSource International") and SERVICESOURCE DELAWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ServiceSource Delaware"; and together with ServiceSource International, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Grantors and Grantee are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 23, 2021 in which the Grantors delivered to the Grantee that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (the "Memorandum") whereby the Grantors granted the Grantee a security interest in certain trademarks reflected on Exhibit A hereto, certain patents reflected on Exhibit B hereto, and certain copyrights reflected on Exhibit C hereto of the Grantors (collectively, "Secured Intellectual Property"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Memorandum was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the trademarks on July 23, 2021 at Reel 7363 / Frame 0611;

**WHEREAS**, the Memorandum was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the patents on July 23, 2021 at Reel 056960 / Frame 0874;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Secured Intellectual Property, as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release and Assignment</u>. The Grantee hereby discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Secured Intellectual Property, and the Grantee hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantors, without recourse, all of the Grantee's right, title and interest in and to each of the Secured Intellectual Property and the related registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. **Further Assurances**. The Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release Agreement at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has executed this Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Mark Porter

Title: Senior Vice President

# EXHIBIT A

# **Trademark Applications**

Debtor	Mark	/ /	Serial No.
ServiceSource International, Inc.	CJX	11/16/2018	88196619

## Trademarks

Debtor	Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number
ServiceSource International, Inc.	SERVICE SOURCE	June 5, 2018	5485856
ServiceSource International, Inc.	SERVICESOURCE	February 9, 2010	3746639
ServiceSource International, Inc.	RECURRING REVENUE FORUM	February 16, 2016	4902974
ServiceSource International, Inc.	RENEW ONDEMAND	March 10, 2015	4701559

# EXHIBIT B

# **Patents**

Debtor	Patent Issue Date	Patent Number
ServiceSource International, Inc.	05/09/2017	9,646,066
ServiceSource International, Inc.	05/29/2018	9,984,342
ServiceSource International, Inc.	05/16/2017	9,652,776
ServiceSource International, Inc.	05/29/2018	9,984,138
ServiceSource International, Inc.	09/13/2011	8,020,005
ServiceSource International, Inc.	04/28/2009	7,526,412
ServiceSource International, Inc.	12/11/2012	8,332,932
ServiceSource International, Inc.	03/31/2015	8,997,191
ServiceSource International, Inc.	09/10/2013	8,533,486
ServiceSource International, Inc.	01/17/2012	8,099,253
ServiceSource International, Inc.	09/10/2013	8,533,815
ServiceSource International, Inc.	10/09/2012	8,285,658
ServiceSource International, Inc.	02/02/2016	9,251,464
ServiceSource International, Inc.	10/07/2014	8,856,955
ServiceSource International, Inc.	05/09/2017	9,646,140
ServiceSource International, Inc.	05/23/2017	9,659,061
ServiceSource International, Inc.	10/01/2019	10,430,435
ServiceSource International, Inc.	09/18/2018	10,078,677
ServiceSource International, Inc.	09/08/2020	10,769,711

Grantor	Patent Filing Date	Patent Application Number
ServiceSource International, Inc.	10/13/2015	14/882,381

# EXHIBIT C

# Copyrights

<u>Debtor</u>	<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.
ServiceSource	Channel Portal	TX0007255363
International, Inc.		

**RECORDED: 09/16/2022**